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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 26, 1867. 

CHAPTER 44. 

[Published April 1, 1867.] 

AN ACT to provide for the publication of de laws of the territory 
of Wisconsin, for the years 1836, 183'7 and 1838. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows : 

Laws of 1836, 	SECTION 1. The secretary of state is hereby author 
1837  and 1838 to  ized to cause to be published six hundred copies of the be published. 

laws of the territory of Wisconsin, which were passed 
and enacted in the years 1836, 1837 and 1838. 

In what manner SECTION 2. The said laws shall be printed and 
to be Printed 
illd bound, 80. bound in the same manner as the volume of general 

laws for this state passed at the present session of the 
legislature, and shall be included in one volume. The 
secretary of state shall annex to said volume of laws 
his printed certificate, stating that the laws published 
in said book have been compared with the laws of said 
years 1836, 1837 and 1838, as the same appear in the 
printed laws for said years, and the same may be read 
and shall be received in all courts and places with the 
same effect as the printed statutes for said years hereto. 
fore published. 

Distribution of 	SECTION 3. The secretary of state shall deliver one 
certain copies. copy of said laws when published, to each of the offi-

cers hereinafter named : The judges of the supreme 
[and] circuit courts, the governor and secretary of state, 
attorney general, and to each of the clerks of the cir. 
cuit courts in this state, and the officers so receiving 
the same shall deliver the same to their successors in 
office. One hundred copies thereof shall be retained 

Sale of balance. in the office of the secretary of state. The balance of 
said six hundred copies may be disposed of by the 
secretary of state at private sale, at such price per vol-
ume as may be fixed upon by the governor and secre- 

Proviso. 	tary of state : provided, however, that not more than 
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one copy shall be sold to any one person for one year 
after the same have been placed in the custody of the 
secretary of state. 

SEcTioN 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 26, 1867. 

CHAPTER 45. 

[Published April 1, 1881.] 

AN ACT to authorize the governor to pay for the expenses of 
boarding and supporting Wisconsin soldiers in the "Chicago 
charitable eye and ear infirmary," who are afflicted with diseases 
of the eye and ear, contracted while in the service of the Unit-
ed States. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate 
and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SEoTioN 1. The governor of this state is hereby Governor to fur-

authorized to furnish board and support for such indi- 
gent Wisconsin soldiers as are afflicted with diseases of eased soldiers.  
the eye or ear, contracted while in the military serv- 
ice of the United States, at the "Chicago charitable 
eye and ear infirmary," as he may deem proper sub-
jects for treatment at said infirmary : provided, that no 
sum shall be paid to surgeons or physicians for the 
care and attendance of such persons. 

SECTION 2. The governor is hereby authorized to Contracts for 
. contract with the trustees of such institution for the board, 4c' 

board and support of the persons mentioned in the 
first section of this act, and shall be at liberty at any 
time to put an end to such contract, both as to indi-
vidual cases, and, generally, when he shall deem it 
proper to do so for the interests of the state. 

SECTION 3. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriation. 

the general fund for such purpose, the sum of five hund- 
red dollars, to be used at the discretion of the govern-
or for the purposes aforesaid, to be drawn upon his 
order. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in force 
from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved March 26, 1867. 


